

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

THOMAS E. CREECH,
Petitioner,

v.

IDAHO COMMISSION OF PARDONS AND PAROLE; JAN M. BENNETTS, ADA COUNTY
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

APPLICATION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION

Directed to the Honorable Elena Kagan as Circuit Justice for the Ninth
Circuit

THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE WITH AN EXECUTION
SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 28, 2024 AT 10 AM MST

Jonah J. Horwitz
Counsel of Record
Christopher M. Sanchez
FEDERAL DEFENDER SERVICES OF IDAHO, INC.
702 West Idaho Street, Suite 900
Boise, Idaho 83702
Jonah.Horwitz@fd.org
Christopher.M.Sanchez@fd.org
208-331-5530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
A STAY OF EXECUTION IS WARRANTED.....	1
I. Mr. Creech is likely to succeed on the merits.....	1
II. The balance of harms weighs in Mr. Creech’s favor.....	4
III. The public has an interest in the claim being heard.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	1, 2
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	8
<i>California v. Am. Stores Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 1301 (1989)	3
<i>Evans v. Bennett</i> , 440 U.S. 1301 (1979)	4
<i>Garrison v. Hudson</i> , 468 U.S. 1301 (1984)	4
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987)	1
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	4
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 1306 (1989)	3
<i>Mikutaitis v. United States</i> , 478 U.S. 1306 (1986)	4, 5
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996)	6
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004)	5
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Auth. v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998)	3
<i>Wainwright v. Booker</i> , 473 U.S. 935 (1985)	4
<i>Polk Cty. v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981)	8
<i>Wellons v. Ga. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 754 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2014)	3

State Cases

<i>State v. Creech</i> , 670 P.2d 463 (Idaho 1983)	4
--	---

To the Honorable Elena Kagan, Associate Justice of the United States Supreme Court and Circuit Justice for the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit:

Thomas E. Creech respectfully requests a stay of execution while his petition for certiorari is pending pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 23 and 28 U.S.C. § 2101(f).
